# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Walker Stainless Equipment Company, Inc.	09/18/2006

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Carlisle Process Systems, Inc.	
Street Address:	801 Kingsley Street	
City:	Winsted	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55395	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	4989504	
Patent Number:	4861044	
Patent Number:	5704280	
Patent Number:	5953983	
Patent Number:	5855671	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (513)421-7269

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 513-241-2324

Email: tremaklus@whepatent.com
Correspondent Name: Theodore R. Remaklus

Address Line 1: 441 Vine Street
Address Line 2: 2700 Carew Tower
Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CRPS-49 / 122

PATENT REEL: 018291 FRAME: 0147

500155399

8200 00 498950**7** 

3200 C

# NAME OF SUBMITTER: Theodore R. Remaklus

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Patent Assignment Walker to CPS#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment Walker to CPS#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment Walker to CPS#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 018291 FRAME: 0148

## **PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

PATENT ASSIGNMENT dated as of September 18, 2006 (the "Effective Date") between Walker Stainless Equipment Company, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), and Carlisle Process Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS Assignor desires to assign to Assignee and Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to those patents and patent applications owned by Assignor which are listed on Exhibit A hereto (collectively "Assigned Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, for US\$1.00, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents and any and all inventions described and/or claimed therein and any and all patents and like rights of exclusion (including extensions thereof) of any country which may be granted on or for said inventions or on any counterpart, divisional, continuing, reissue, re-examination, extension, provisional or other patent application based on and/or claiming priority to any of said Assigned Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made, together with all causes of action (in law or equity), claims, demands and any other rights for, or arising from an past, present or future infringement of the Assigned Patents, along with the right to sue for and collect any damages for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.
- 2. Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to register patents, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Assigned Patents.
- 3. Assignor and Assignee agree that each shall execute such documents and take such further actions as may be reasonably required or desirable to carry out the provisions hereof and give effect to the assignments contemplated under this Patent Assignment. From time to time after the date of this Assignment, Assignee may prepare documents and take actions reasonably necessary to further the assignment of the Assigned Patents to Assignee hereunder. Such documents shall be in recordable form based on the local law requirements, if applicable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Patent Assignment to be signed and executed by the undersigned officers thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

PATENT REEL: 018291 FRAME: 0149

Title: ASSATTING SERETHING
Acknowledgement by Notary Public
State of NEW YORK
County of ONONDAGA
On this 21st day of September, 2006, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared MICHAEL ROBERSON, personally known to me (or proved on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/shae executed the same.  Seal: CAROL A. BURRITY OUALIFIED TRATE OF NEW YORK MY COLUMN STATE OF NEW YORK MY COLU
ASSIGNEE:
CARLISLE PROCESS SYSTEMS, INC.  By: Muchael Colombon
Name: MICHAEL POBERSON
Name: MICHAEL POBERSON  Title: ASISTANT SECRETARY
Acknowledgement by Notary Public
State ofNEW YORK
County ofONONDAGA
On this day of September, 2006, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared MICHAEL ROBERSON, personally known to me (or proved on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/stax executed the same.  Seal: CAROL A. BURRITT  Seal: Signature:
QUALIFIED IN ONONDAGA CO., NO. 01GR4614178 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 30, 2007

**ASSIGNOR:** 

WALKER STAINLESS EQUIPMENT COMPANY, INC.

Name: Multrer Roberson

2

Exhibit A

# **Patents and Patent Applications**

Country	Patent No. / Application No.	Title	Issue (Grant) Date / Filing Date
Australia	626502	Food Processing Vat	11/24/1992
United States	4,989,504	Food Processing Vat	2/5/1991
United States	4,861,044	Hygienic Shaft Seal	8/29/1989
United States	5,704,280	Food Processor Device	1/6/1988
United States	5,953,983	Food Processor Device	9/21/1999
United States	5,855,671	Salting Device	1/5/1999

3

**RECORDED: 09/22/2006** 

PATENT REEL: 018291 FRAME: 0151